and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries 26,237 - 26,237 17,249

 Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries 677 677 543

 Income tax provision (1) (2) 5,703 5,703 5,595

   Net income $   21,211 $   - $   21,211
$

12,197 $   3,393

 Earnings per common share:

   Basic $   0.44 $   0.44 $   0.26

   Diluted $   0.43 $   0.43 $   0.25

 Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

   Basic 48,523 48,523 47,452

   Diluted 49,458 49,458 48,345

 Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments
(1)

The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 28% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended April 30, 2013.

(2) The three months ended April 30, 2013, includes the tax effect on restructuring charges and integration/acquisition costs

associated with the acquisition of PDI Ninth House.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

 (unaudited)

 Year Ended  Year Ended
April 30, 2014 April 30, 2013

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

 Fee revenue $   960,301 $   960,301 $   812,831 $   812,831
 Reimbursed
out-of-pocket
engagement
expenses 35,258 35,258 36,870 36,870
   Total
revenue 995,559 995,559 849,701 849,701

 Compensation
and benefits 646,889 (4,500) 642,389 555,346 (516) 554,830
 General and
administrative
expenses 152,040 (394) 151,646 142,771 (3,106) 139,665
 Reimbursed
expenses 35,258 35,258 36,870 36,870
 Cost of
services 39,910 39,910 28,977 28,977
 Depreciation
and
amortization 26,172 26,172 19,004 19,004
 Restructuring
charges, net 3,682 (3,682) - 22,857 (22,857) -
   Total
operating
expenses 903,951 (8,576) 895,375 805,825 (26,479) 779,346

 Operating
income 91,608 8,576 100,184 43,876 26,479 70,355

 Other income,
net 9,769 9,769 6,309 6,309
 Interest
expense, net (2,363) (2,363) (2,365) (2,365)

   Income
before
provision for
income taxes
and equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries

99,014 8,576 107,590 47,820 26,479 74,299

 Equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries 2,169 2,169 2,110 2,110
 Income tax
provision (1)
(2) 28,492 2,796 31,288 16,637 6,953 23,590
   Net
income  $   72,691 $   5,780 $   78,471 $   33,293 $   19,526 $   52,819

 Earnings per
common
share:

   Basic $   1.51 $   1.63 $   0.71 $   1.12

   Diluted $   1.48 $   1.60 $   0.70 $   1.10

 Weighted-
average
common
shares
outstanding:

   Basic 48,162 48,162 47,224 47,224

   Diluted 49,145 49,145 47,883 47,883

 Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments
(1)

The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 29% and 32% for the as adjusted amounts for the year ended April 30, 2014

and 2013, respectively.

(2)

The year ended April 30, 2014 and 2013 include the tax effect on restructuring charges, separation costs, and

integration/acquisition costs associated with the acquisition of PDI Ninth House.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND OPERATING INCOME (GAAP) TO

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

 Three Months Ended April 30, 2014

 Executive